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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether Cristalina LLC (Cristalina) has violated 

commission rules by failing to comply with a commission order in Docket UW-090516. 

 

Scope 

The scope of this investigation includes a summary of technical assistance provided by staff, and 

information obtained from the company through compliance filings and data requests. 

 

Staff 

Rayne Pearson, Consumer Protection Manager 

(360) 664-1103 

rpearson@utc.wa.gov 

 

  



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

On April 8, 2009, Cristalina LLC filed for a surcharge tariff to service a $555,500 Drinking 

Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan from the Public Works Board in Docket UW-

090516. On June 1, 2009, the commission approved a monthly surcharge of $32 to service the 

loan. In March 2010, construction related to the DWSRF loan was completed, and the company 

began collecting meter readings in April 2010.  

 

The company is authorized to bill its customers a total of $8,064 in surcharge fees each quarter, 

subject to the following conditions: the company is required to deposit the surcharge funds 

collected into a separate account for the benefit of its customers, and file quarterly reports with 

the commission within 45 days of the end of each calendar quarter. 

The quarterly reports filed in Docket UW-090516 demonstrate a history of noncompliance with 

the commission’s order, and an inability to properly collect and deposit surcharge fees. On nine 

of 16 occasions, the company failed to report the required information to the commission within 

45 days; the company’s report for the fourth quarter of 2013, due Feb. 14, 2014, is still 

outstanding. The company also violated the commission’s order by failing to immediately 

deposit the surcharge funds collected into the surcharge account in the fourth quarter of 2010, 

and the second and third quarters of 2013. Quarterly reports filed by the company were not only 

filed late, they contained contradictory and inaccurate information.  

 

On Sept. 12, 2013, Cristalina Owner/Manager Maria Lindberg contacted commission staff to 

report that funds were embezzled from Cristalina’s accounts, and that the company would be 

unable to make its DWSRF loan payment, due Oct. 31, 2013.  

 

Cristalina has a history of compliance issues. Since June 2013 alone, Consumer Protection staff 

has recorded 553 violations of commission rules against the company. Complaint investigations 

have revealed that the company fails to bill customers and collect payments in a timely manner. 

A staff investigation into the company’s business practices is ongoing. 

 

Due to the apparent lack of appropriate management of Cristalina’s compliance program, staff 

recommends that the commission issue a formal complaint and assess penalties of up to 

$146,000 against Cristalina. Staff also recommends the commission issue a penalty assessment 

against Maria Lindberg, owner and manager of Cristalina, for $14,600, as follows: 

 $1,000 for each of the 146 violations of RCW 80.04.380 for Cristalina’s failure to 

comply with the commission’s order in Docket UW-090516, for a total penalty of 

$146,000. 

 $100 for each of the 146 violations of RCW 80.04.405 for Ms. Lindberg’s failure to 

comply with the commission’s order in Docket UW-090516, for a total penalty of 

$14,600. 

 

 

  



 

BACKGROUND 

 

Cristalina is a Class C regulated water company serving 84 customers in the Ravensdale area of 

eastern King County, Washington. The company is owned and managed by Maria Lindberg. 

Recent annual reports filed with the commission reflect the following annual gross revenue: 

 

Report Year Gross Revenue 

2010 $71,836.11 

2011 $40,975.16 

2012 $53,706.36 

 

Background 

The company has a history of compliance issues, which staff has documented in the attached 

timeline.1 The company’s major enforcement actions and tariff filings are described in detail 

below.  

 

2011 Investigation 

In 2011, Compliance Investigations staff performed an investigation into the company’s business 

practices. Staff recommended a total penalty of $18,000 for 180 violations of RCW 80.28.080 

(failure to charge tariffed rates), RCW 80.28.100 (engaging in rate discrimination), RCW 

80.04.380 (failure to comply with a commission order), and WAC 480-110-375 (inadequate 

form of bills.) On April 8, 2011, the commission filed a formal complaint against Maria 

Lindberg, as owner and manager of Cristalina. The parties filed a settlement agreement on Aug. 

10, 2011. In the settlement agreement, Maria Lindberg admitted to violations of commission 

statutes and rules, and agreed to pay $2,000 over ten months, with an $8,000 portion of the 

penalty suspended on the condition that Ms. Lindberg file a general rate case by Sept. 15, 2011.
2
 

 

In the settlement agreement, the commission recognized that monetary penalties serve at least 

two purposes. First, they provide repercussions for failing to comply with applicable regulatory 

standards including statutes, rules, and commission orders. Second, they serve as a deterrent to 

future noncompliance with applicable regulatory requirements. The order was finalized on Dec. 

5, 2011. On Sept. 21, 2012, Maria Lindberg made the final payment on the $2,000 penalty 

assessed in UW-101818. 

 

Annual Report Penalty Assessment 

On July 13, 2012, the company was assessed a $2,100 penalty for failure to file a 2011 annual 

report and pay 2012 regulatory fees by May 1, 2012, in docket UW-120861. On May 25, 2012, 

the company filed its annual report. The commission denied the company’s request for 

mitigation of penalties on Oct. 4, 2012. On March 7, 2013, the penalty assessed in UW-120861 

was sent to collections. On March 25, 2013, the company paid the $2,100 penalty in full. 

 

Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) Loan 

On April 8, 2009, Cristalina filed for a surcharge tariff to service a $555,500 Drinking Water 

                                                           
1
 See Attachment A, Cristalina LLC Timeline 

2
 Ms. Lindberg filed a tariff revision as required by the settlement agreement on Sept. 15,  2011, in Docket UW-

111675. 



 

State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan from the state Public Works Board in UW-090516 to fund 

capital improvement projects.3 On June 1, 2009, the commission approved a monthly surcharge 

of $32 to service the loan. In March 2010, construction related to the DWSRF loan was 

completed, and the company began collecting meter readings in April 2010.  

 

Each quarter, the company is authorized to bill customers a total of $8,064 in surcharge fees. The 

Order issued in this docket approved the surcharge fee subject to conditions, including the 

following: 

 

(8)(c) Surcharge funds and facilities charge funds collected and interest earned 

upon such funds must be held in a separate account by the Company for the benefit of 

customers. Such funds do not become the property of the Company or Company owners 

and may not disbursed, alienated, attached, or otherwise encumbered by the Company or 

its owners. 

 

(8)(d) The Water Company must report the following information about its 

Capital Improvements Surcharge Account to the Commission within 45 days of the end 

of each calendar quarter:  

 

i. Beginning balance; 

ii. Amounts received, detailed by source; 

iii. Amounts spent, detailed by project or expense; 

iv. Ending balance; 

v. Reconciliation of bank balance to general ledger. 

(8)(e) The company will immediately deposit any one-time payments in the 

same reserve account specified in condition (c) above. 

 

On Jan. 13, 2014, the Public Works Board informed Ms. Lindberg that her loan was in default. In 

an email to the Department of Health dated Feb. 11, 2014, Ms. Lindberg stated that she is hoping 

to sell the company, and to have the buyer assume responsibility for the remainder of the loan: 

“In each of these conversations [with potential buyers] it is made very clear that the cost of the 

company is paying off what is owed on the loan so that will be caught up when the company 

transfers.”
4
    

                                                           
3
 See Attachment B, Order Granting Surcharge Tariff (UW-090516) 

4
 See Attachment C, email from Maria Lindberg dated Feb. 11, 2014.  



 

INVESTIGATION 

 

On April 30, 2013, the company timely filed its Quarterly Surcharge Account Report for the first 

quarter of 2013, showing a balance of $15,400 in the account. The company’s second Quarterly 

Report was due on Aug. 14, 2013. Staff corresponded with the company as follows: 

 

 On Sept. 12, 2013, Maria Lindberg called commission staff to report that funds were 

allegedly embezzled from several of her companies, including Cristalina, by the 

company’s bookkeeper. Staff requested that the company file the overdue surcharge 

report, and provide a copy of any police report. Ms. Lindberg responded via email that 

funds were missing from the surcharge account. As of March 24, 2014, Ms. Lindberg has 

failed to provide a copy of any police report. 

 On Sept. 13, 2013, commission staff recommended that Ms. Lindberg report the missing 

surcharge funds to the Public Works Board and the Department of Health. Staff again 

requested copies of any police reports and information about any lawsuits related to the 

alleged embezzlement of the company’s funds. As of March 24, 2014, Ms. Lindberg has 

failed to provide information about any lawsuits related to the alleged embezzlement. 

 On Sept. 17, 2013, staff sent a follow-up request for information related to the alleged 

embezzlement of the company’s funds. Ms. Lindberg notified the Public Works Board of 

the missing funds, stating that approximately $15,000 remained in the surcharge account. 

 On Sept. 18, 2013, commission staff inquired again about the second quarterly report that 

was due on Aug. 14, 2013. The company notified staff that it failed to bill customers for 

at least one month in 2013. Regulatory Services staff referred the billing issue to 

Compliance Investigations staff. Staff’s compliance investigation is still ongoing. 

 

Boil Water Advisory 

On Sept. 28, 2013, the Cristalina water system tested positive for fecal coliform bacteria, and the 

Department of Health issued a Boil Water Advisory. Staff became aware of the issue through 

media coverage, but was not officially notified of the Boil Water Advisory until Oct. 7, 2013, 

when the Department of Health contacted commission staff.  

 

Data Request  

On Oct. 8, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff sent the company a data request for 

information related to the company’s billing practices, meter readings, and copies of all legal 

documents associated with Cristalina’s criminal charges against its bookkeeper. Staff also 

formally requested that the company file its second and third quarterly reports for the surcharge 

account.
5
  

 On Oct. 16, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff requested additional data from the 

company, including copies of the May 2013 back-bills and Cristalina’s general bank 

account statements, including all transaction history on the account in 2013. 

 On Oct. 17, 2013, Cristalina filed its second and third quarterly surcharge account 

reports. The reports show receipts of $8,095.94 in the second quarter and $6,174.24 in the 

third quarter of 2013, but the balance in the account remains the same.
6
 The company 

                                                           
5
 See Attachment D, Oct. 8, 2013 Data Request 

6
 See Attachment E, second and third Quarterly Surcharge Account Reports 



 

also sent staff its meter readings, May 2013 bills, and the company’s 2013 general bank 

account statements. 

 On Oct. 22, 2013, the company’s response to the original data request was due. Staff 

notified Maria Lindberg that her response to the data request was incomplete. Ms. 

Lindberg responded that the company has not formally filed charges, and that she would 

provide the billing statements by Nov. 8, 2013. As of March 24, 2014, the company has 

not provided billing statements or any documentation of a lawsuit against its bookkeeper. 

 On Dec. 2, 2013, staff requested copies of Cristalina’s bank account statements, including 
all transaction history and images of checks paid from the account from Oct. 1, 2013, to 

Nov. 30, 2013, due Dec. 4, 2013. As of March 21, 2014, Ms. Lindberg has still not 

provided these documents. 

 

Service Disruption 

On Nov. 4, 2013, staff received information about a disruption in Cristalina’s water service on 

Nov. 1, 2013. On Nov. 5, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff sent the company a data request 

for information related to the service interruption.
7
 On Nov. 5, 2013, the company provided a 

complete response to the supplemental data request, indicating that a power outage and 

subsequent pump outage caused a disruption in service from 8:30 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. on Nov. 2, 

2013, and a secondary disruption from 12:05 a.m. to approximately 2:00 a.m. on Nov. 3, 2013. 

On Nov. 5, 2013, the Department of Health issued a Precautionary Boil Water Advisory, which 

was lifted on Nov. 7, 2013.  

 

Technical Assistance 

In 2013, staff has provided the company with significant, comprehensive technical assistance 

related to its billing practices and quarterly compliance filings. Staff’s responses to informal 

consumer complaints, and assistance provided to the company regarding its compliance filings 

are described below. 

  

Consumer Complaints 

In 2013, Consumer Protection staff has recorded 553 violations of commission rules against 

Cristalina, as follows: 

 Consumer Complaint #117759: On June 6, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received a 

complaint from a Cristalina customer alleging that the company failed to bill her from 

Dec. 2012 to March 2013. The customer reported that she mailed two payments, which 

were never deposited by the company or returned to the customer. Consumer Protection 

staff found that the company provided an incomplete response to the complaint, failed to 

keep accurate records, and failed to retain copies of the customer’s bills for the previous 

36-month period. Consumer Protection staff recorded 156 violations, and provided 

technical assistance to the company. 

 Consumer Complaint # 118341: On Aug. 6, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received a 

complaint from another Cristalina customer alleging that the company did not bill him on 

time in July or August, and the company did not respond to emails or phone calls 

regarding his billing issues. Staff recorded 178 violations of commission rules, and 

provided technical assistance to the company. 

                                                           
7
 See Attachment F, Nov. 5, 2013 Data Request  



 

 Consumer Complaint #118351: On Aug. 7, Consumer Protection staff received a 

complaint from a third Cristalina customer alleging that she had not received a bill from 

the company since June. The customer claimed that the company had not deposited her 

check for her June bill payment, and that the company was not responding to her emails 

or phone calls. Staff recorded 16 violations and provided technical assistance to the 

company. 

 Consumer Complaint #119057: On Nov. 4, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received a 

complaint from a fourth customer alleging that the company is billing her for more than 

$1,500 in past due charges. The customer claimed that she has sent checks to Cristalina, 

which have been returned to her bank unclaimed. She stated that the company has not 

responded to her phone calls or emails. She requested a three-year review of her billing 

statements. Staff recorded 76 violations and provided technical assistance to the 

company.  

 Consumer Complaint #119087: On Nov. 7, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received a 

complaint from a fifth customer alleging that he does not receive monthly bills and that 

the company does not cash checks in a timely manner. He also stated the company does 

not respond to his calls or emails. Staff recorded eight violations and provided technical 

assistance to the company. 

 Consumer Complaint #119153: On Nov. 18, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received 

a complaint from a sixth customer disputing the past-due amount of his disconnect notice, 

totaling $3,509. Staff recorded 73 violations and provided technical assistance to the 

company. 

 Consumer Complaint #119423: On Dec. 27, 2013, Consumer Protection staff received a 

complaint from a seventh customer disputing his account balance because his bill 

increased by more than $3,000 between October and November 2013. Staff recorded 46 

violations and provided technical assistance to the company. 

 

Other Technical Assistance 

In 2013, staff has provided additional technical assistance, as follows: 

 On Sept. 30, 2013, Regulatory Services staff provided technical assistance via email 

about filing surcharge reports.  

 On Oct. 1, 2013, Regulatory Services staff provided additional technical assistance via 

email related to the company’s metered rates.  

 On Oct. 14, 2013, commission staff and Department of Health staff held a teleconference 

with Ms. Lindberg to discuss the missing funds from the surcharge account. 

 On Oct. 16, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff provided technical assistance to Ms. 

Lindberg over the phone, advising her to issue back-bills for the month of May 2013, in 

compliance with commission rules. 

 On Oct. 31, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff provided technical assistance via email 

related to a letter addressing a single customer’s past-due balance, at Ms. Lindberg’s 

request. 

 On Nov. 1, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff provided additional technical 

assistance via email related to the company’s Disconnection Notice, at Ms. Lindberg’s 

request. 

 On Nov. 12, 2013, Compliance Investigations staff provided technical assistance via 

email related to the company’s November bills, at Ms. Lindberg’s request. 



 

 

 

Findings 

The quarterly reports filed in docket UW-090516 demonstrate a history of noncompliance with 

the commission’s order, and an inability to properly collect and deposit surcharge fees. The 

following table shows the amount deposited into the Surcharge Account, and the number of days 

after the due date that each quarterly report was filed:  

 

  # of Days 

Filed Late 

Amount Deposited into 

Surcharge Account 

2010 Q1 0 $7,114.95 

 Q2 0 $7,169.23 

 Q3 0 $5,504.00 

 Q4 94 $0.00 

2011 Q1 0 $4,444.63 

 Q2 2 $8,538.55 

 Q3 0 $7,840.89 

 Q4 16 $7,007.50 

2012 Q1 1 $8,465.84 

 Q2 31 $4,776.68 

 Q3 23 $8,655.32 

 Q4 11 $8,149.07 

2013 Q1 0 $6,765.39 

 Q2 64 Reported: $8,095.94 

Actual: $0.00 

 Q3 0 Reported: $6,174.24 

Actual: $0.00 

 Q4 35 (violations 

are ongoing) 

Unknown 

Violations  277 3 

 

The company failed to report the required information to the commission within 45 days on nine 

of 16 occasions. The company also violated the commission’s order by failing to immediately 

deposit the surcharge funds collected into the Surcharge Account in the fourth quarter of 2010. 

The company has repeatedly failed to collect and deposit the surcharge funds in a timely manner. 

Since 2010, the company reportedly deposited an amount less than the $8,064.00 billed in ten of 

15 quarters.  

 

The second quarterly report for 2013 was due on Aug. 14, 2013. Cristalina did not file the report 

until Oct. 17, 2013, 64 days after it was due. On Oct. 31, 2013, the company failed to make its 

loan payment to the Public Works Board. This payment was supposed to be paid with funds 

available in the company’s surcharge account. According to quarterly reports filed by the 

company, the company billed customers $24,192 in surcharges between Jan. 1 and Sept. 30, 

2013. But, according to the company’s bank account statements, only $9,588.57 was deposited 

into the account during this time. The surcharge account bank statements show that no deposits 

were made into the account after April 30, 2013. Because the company did not respond in full to 



 

staff’s data request, staff is unable to determine the surcharge amount collected.  

 

According to the company’s third quarterly report, the account had a balance of $21,613.70 on 

Sept. 30, 2013. This figure contradicts the bank account history submitted with the report, which 

shows an account balance of $15,419.72. In sum, the company’s second quarterly surcharge 

account report was not only late, but both its second and third quarterly reports contained 

inaccurate and contradictory information:  

 
 Amount 

Transferred to 

Surcharge 

Account* 

Reported 

Surcharge 

Amount Billed 

Reported 

Transfer to 

Surcharge 

Account 

Reported 

Account Balance 

(Quarterly) 

Jan. 2013  $    2,823.18   $  2,688.00   $     2,613.00    

Feb. 2013  $    2,613.00   $  2,688.00   $     2,096.72    

Mar. 2013 $     2,096.72   $  2,688.00   $     2,055.67   $    15,397.83  

Apr. 2013  $    2,055.67   $  2,688.00   $     3,417.41    

May 2013  $           -    $  2,688.00   $     1,963.00    

June 2013  $           -    $  2,688.00   $     2,715.53   $    15,439.46  

July 2013  $           -    $  2,688.00   $       278.60    

Aug. 2013  $           -    $  2,688.00   $     1,070.22    

Sept. 2013  $           -    $  2,688.00   $     4,825.42   $    21,613.70  

TOTAL  $    9,588.57   $ 24,192.00   $    21,035.57   $    21,613.70 
*according to the company’s general bank account statements, including copies of checks written to the Surcharge Account. 

 

Cristalina’s report for fourth quarter 2013 was due Feb. 14, 2014. As of March 21, 2014, the 

company has not filed the report.  

 

Staff has identified 280 violations of RCW 80.04.380 for failure to comply with the 

commission’s order in Docket # UW-090516: 

 

Failure to immediately deposit funds into the 

Surcharge Account in the 4
th

 Quarter of 2010. 

1 violation 

Failure to immediately deposit funds into the 

Surcharge Account in the 2
nd

 Quarter of 2013 

1 violation 

Failure to immediately deposit funds into the 

Surcharge Account in the 3
rd

 Quarter of 2013 

1 violation 

Failure to file Quarterly Reports within 45 days 

of the end of each calendar quarter. 

277 violations 

Total 280 violations 

 

Staff’s investigation of the company’s business practices, including its compliance with 

consumer protection rules, is ongoing. 

 

  



 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Staff typically recommends a “per violation” penalty against a regulated company where the 

violations result in serious consumer harm; for repeat violations of a rule after the company 

receives technical assistance; or for intentional violations of commission laws or rules. The 

commission has the authority to assess penalties of $100 per violation, per day against a 

regulated company without providing the opportunity for a hearing.
8
 The commission also has 

the authority to assess penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, per day following a formal 

complaint and hearing.
9
 Every violation of a commission order is considered a separate and 

distinct offense, and in the case of a continuing violation, every day’s continuance is a separate 

and distinct offense. 

 

Staff recommends that the commission issue a formal complaint and assess penalties against 

Cristalina and Maria Lindberg for violating a commission order for 64 days between Aug. 14, 

2013 and Oct. 17, 2013, and 82 days between Feb. 14 and May 7, 2014, for a total of 146 

violations of RCW 80.04.380 and 80.04.405.  

Staff recommends that the commission issue a formal complaint and assess penalties of up to 

$146,000 against Cristalina. Staff also recommends the commission issue a penalty assessment 

against Maria Lindberg, owner and manager of Cristalina, for $14,600, as follows: 

 $1,000 for each of the 146 violations of RCW 80.04.380 for Cristalina’s failure to 

comply with the commission’s order in Docket UW-090516, for a total penalty of 

$146,000. 

 $100 for each of the 146 violations of RCW 80.04.405 for Ms. Lindberg’s failure to 

comply with the commission’s order in Docket UW-090516, for a total penalty of 

$14,600. 

 

Since 2009, Cristalina has demonstrated a history of non-compliance with commission rules and 

orders. Prior penalties paid by the company have failed to deter additional violations. Staff 

considered the following factors in making its recommendation: 

 

1. How serious or harmful the violation is to public. The commission authorized 

Cristalina to collect a surcharge to pay off a DWSRF loan. The company’s negligence 

has caused these funds to become unavailable to make the loan payment. The company’s 

failure to deposit funds into the surcharge account is harmful to its customers. The 

company’s failure to bill customers and collect payments in a timely manner is also 

harmful to its customers, as evidenced by the seven informal complaints that Consumer 

Protection staff has received from Cristalina customers since June 2013. 

2. Whether the violation is intentional. Cristalina Owner/Manager Maria Lindberg has 

stated that the company’s failure to file its quarterly report and make its required deposits 

is the result of its bookkeeper’s alleged embezzlement. While staff does not believe that 

                                                           
8
 RCW 80.04.405 allows the commission to assess an administrative penalty for any violation by a regulated 

company of a statute, rule, the company’s own tariff, or commission order. 
9
 RCW 80.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty of up to $1,000 for each violation following a hearing. 



 

the data supports a finding that the violations were intentional, staff does believe that the 

company’s accounts and billing system were managed with little or no oversight.  

3. Whether the company self-reported the violation. The company’s quarterly report was 

due on Aug. 14, 2013. Maria Lindberg did not call commission staff to report that funds 

were allegedly embezzled until Sept. 12, 2013.  

4. Whether the company was cooperative and responsive. As of Nov. 20, 2013, Maria 

Lindberg has failed to provide the billing information requested in staff’s Oct. 8, 2013, 

data request, due on Oct. 22, 2013, and also failed to respond to staff’s Dec. 2, 2013, data 

request, due Dec. 4, 2013. The company also failed to respond timely to informal 

complaints and staff requests for information. 

5. Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts. 

The company did not promptly correct the violations or remedy the impacts. Staff first 

requested the missing quarterly reports on Sept. 12. The company did not file the 

quarterly reports until Oct. 17. The company missed its loan payment to the Public Works 

Board on Oct. 31, and, to date, has failed to make payment arrangements with the PWB. 

6. The number of violations. Staff has identified 277 violations of RCW 80.04.380. In 

addition, Consumer Protection staff has recorded 553 violations of commission rules in 

2013 alone. Staff’s investigation of the company’s business practices is ongoing. 

7. The number of customers affected. According to commission records, Cristalina has 84 

customers. When staff requested this information from the company, Maria Lindberg was 

unable to provide it. Each of the company’s customers are harmed by the violations cited 

in this report. 

8. The likelihood of recurrence. Staff believes that the company has demonstrated a 

history of noncompliance, and that it is unlikely to comply with future commission orders 

absent significant enforcement action. 

9. The company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties. 

Staff believes that the company’s compliance history demonstrates that the company has 

repeatedly violated commission rules, despite receiving comprehensive technical 

assistance. Prior penalties have not deterred the company from committing additional and 

repeat violations. 

10. The company’s existing compliance program. The company has failed to comply with 

its existing compliance program. 

  



 

 

Attachment A 

 

Date  Item  

2/15/2003 Cristalina, LLC first entered regulation  

06/2006 Cristalina is assessed a $100 penalty for failure to file its 2005 annual report on 

time in UW-060985; penalty is later mitigated.  

01/2009 Staff investigation opened in UW-090184 regarding a Drinking Water State 

Revolving Fund (DWSRF) loan application.  

2/2009 Cristalina disconnects customer Beck for alleged non-payment of bills going back 

to 1984 by removing the meter entirely with a backhoe, escorted by King County 

Sheriff deputies, after water system operator was allegedly threatened with a gun 

by the customer for trying to remove the locks the customer had placed on the 

meter to thwart a disconnection.  

4/8/2009 After provision of much technical assistance on how to file for a surcharge to 

service the DWSRF loan, UW-090184 closed.  

4/8/2009 Cristalina filed for a surcharge to service a $555,500 DWSRF loan from Public 

Works Board in UW-090516. 

6/1/2009 Monthly surcharge of $32 to service the DWSRF loan approved in UW-090516. 

4/09-6/09 Three staff requests to the company to file a general rate case since financial 

review related to surcharge appeared to show excessive rates. 

06/25/2009 Complaint Against Rates filed against the company to investigate whether current 

rates were excessive in UW-090839. 

2/2009 Cristalina LLC filed liens against five customers (Scott; Wallace; Beck; Gunn; 

Kelson) in King County for non-payment of bills for up to 30 years’ arrears, 

alleging that bills had gone unpaid due to the system’s lack of shut-off valves and 

inability to disconnect delinquent customers.  

2-7/2009 Above customers filed “Complaint(s) to Void Frivolous Lien” against Cristalina.  

8/2009 Cristalina drops its liens against the customers. 

02/26/2010 Final order filed in UW-090839, requiring revised operating rates; construction 

progress reporting related to project financed through surcharge; and the filing of 

a general rate case after gathering 15 months of metered use data.  

3/2010 Construction related to the DWSRF loan is completed, five months behind 

schedule.  

4/2010 The company began collecting meter readings and reporting them monthly to the 

commission as required in UW-090839.   

11/9/2010 The commission filed a formal complaint against Maria Lindberg in docket UW-

101818 for violation of water company laws and rules regarding customer billing; 

customer complaints included the company’s attempts to collect 30 years’ worth 

of past due bills. 

12/5/2011 Order 03 and a settlement agreement were filed with the commission finding 

Cristalina had violated water company laws and rules and fining Maria Lindberg 

$10,000 ($8,000 suspended).  

7/15/2011 Initial due date for the company to file a general rate case for permanent metered 

rates according to the settlement agreement in UW-090839. 

9/15/2011 Company filed for permanent metered rates in UW-111675. 



 

1/1/2012 Permanent metered rates went into effect as result of UW-111675. 

9/21/2012 Maria Lindberg makes final payment on $2,000 penalty assessed in UW-101818. 

6/12/2012 Docket UW-120861 opened seeking penalty assessment for failure to file 2011 

annual report and pay 2012 regulatory fees in a timely manner opened.  

3/25/2013 Maria Lindberg pays $2,100 penalty assessed in UW-120861 in full.  

4/30/2013  First quarter 2013 surcharge report filed on time showing $15,400 in the 

surcharge account toward the October 2013 payment of around $36,000. 

8/31/2013 Second quarter 2013 surcharge report due to commission.  

9/12/2013 Maria Lindberg phones commission staff to report that funds have been 

embezzled from several of her companies including Cristalina. Staff 

acknowledges the phone call via email and asks about any police report and the 

overdue surcharge report, due 8/31/13. In an email response, Ms. Lindberg 

mentions that surcharge funds are missing.  

9/13/2013 Commission staff recommends to Ms. Lindberg that the missing surcharge funds 

be reported to the Public Works Board and to the Department of Health. Staff 

also asks for copies of any police reports and information about all lawsuits 

related to the embezzlement.  

9/17/2013 Follow-up request for information from commission staff to Ms. Lindberg.  

9/17/2013 Ms. Lindberg notifies the Public Works Board of the missing funds, stating that 

approximately $15,000 remains in the surcharge account.  

9/18/2013 Commission staff inquires again about the second quarter surcharge report, 

providing technical assistance on the reporting, and includes a referral to staff in 

Consumer Protection when asked about back-billing issues by Ms. Lindberg.  

9/19/2013 PWB responds to Ms. Lindberg’s report about the missing surcharge funds, 

stating PWB will be “meeting to discuss how to move forward.”  

9/30/2013 Ms. Lindberg asks for and receives more technical assistance on the surcharge 

reporting.  

9/30/2013 Case No. 13-2-02510-4 is filed in Whatcom Superior Court against the former 

Cristalina bookkeeper, Stephanie Opsteegh, and her spouse. Plaintiffs in the suit 

are Maria Lindberg; Bryan Cartwright; Klipsun, LLC; and Nouvelle Vie, LLC. 

Cristalina is not listed as a party to the suit.  

10/1/2013 Ms. Lindberg asks for and receives information on when metered rates for the 

company went into effect.  

10/7/2013 DOH staff from the Office of Drinking Water informs commission staff that 

Cristalina is on boil water advisory which has been in effect since 9/28/2013. 

Commission staff shares information about the embezzlement with DOH staff.  

10/14/2013 Commission staff (Eckhardt; Ward; White) and DOH staff (Pell) teleconference 

with Ms. Lindberg on options to get the system off the boil water advisory and 

discuss a potential sale of the system to a more qualified operator. Ms. Lindberg 

stated she had spoken to at least two SMA and would have at least one visit the 

system the following day. Ms. Lindberg states she feels it is necessary to 

establish a clear value for receivables owed to the water company before 

negotiating on a potential sale and that she cannot move forward without 

technical assistance from the commission’s Consumer Protection staff.  

10/15/2013 Ms. Lindberg forwarded an email from Washington Water Service and their work 

at Cristalina including water testing and installation of a chlorine pump to DOH 



 

staff, who shared the information with commission staff.  

10/17/2013 Commission staff (Eckhardt; Ward; White) and DOH staff (Pell) teleconference 

about a potential sale of the water system.  

10/17/2013 Surcharge reports for 2
nd

 and 3
rd

 quarters of 2013 filed by Maria Lindberg. The 

surcharge reports prepared by the company show that $13,440 was actually billed 

(out of $16,128 which should have been billed) and $14,270 was collected by the 

company. The printed bank statements show that no deposits (other than interest) 

were made into the surcharge savings account. The 2012 payment was $37,117; a 

similar amount will be due October 2013; and the surcharge account balance as of 

9/30/2013 was $15,416.  

10/18/2013 Teleconference with commission staff (Eckhardt; Pearson; Wallace; White), 

DOH staff (Pell; James), Rick Finnigan representing Cristalina; and Maria 

Lindberg. Progress discussed toward clean water and Washington Water Service 

operators’ contract; billing issues; and work toward a sale. Maria Lindberg is to 

provide an email update to all call participants on 10/25/13; staff sent an email 

summary to all participants.  

10/19/2013 Maria Lindberg posts information on Cristalina’s website indicating that Mike 

Ireland of Washington Water Service is the new system operator.  

10/22/2013 Ms. Lindberg posts on Cristalina’s website that a water system operator contract 

is in process, which will be the last step in lifting the boil water advisory, after 

repeated water testing.  

10/23/2013 Ms. Lindberg posts that Northwest Water Systems has been contracted as the 

system operator.  

10/23/2013 Dept. of Health lifts the boil water advisory.  

10/24/2013 Commission staff receives forwarded email string from DOH staff that includes 

emails between Maria Lindberg and Mike Ireland at Washington Water Services 

in which the conversation concerns developing an operator’s contract. However, 

the discussion between the two is abruptly terminated when Ms. Lindberg states 

Mr. Ireland’s services are too expensive. Ms. Lindberg states she plans to sell the 

system “by the end of the year” and that she will contact Mr. Ireland when ready. 

10/25/2013 Progress report due from Cristalina to all who participated in the 10/18/2013 

teleconference.  Email report filed on time.  

10/25/2013 Staff requested a copy of the contract with the new water system operator and an 

update of information about funds missing from the surcharge account by 

10/29/13. 

10/28/2013 Maria Lindberg responds to staff that she is out of the office until 10/31 and will 

reply then.  

 

  



 

 

Attachment B 

From: Maria Lindberg [mailto:maria@bellinghamhomes.net]  

Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2014 12:27 PM 
To: White, Amy (UTC); Maria Lindberg (Maria@LindbergGroup.com); Richard A. Finnigan 

(rickfinn@localaccess.com) 
Cc: Eckhardt, Gene (UTC); Wallace, Sharon (UTC); Pearson, Rayne (UTC); Pell, Derek (DOH); James, 

Robert (DOH); McCloy, Lauren (UTC); Ward, Jim (UTC); Klocke, Karen (DOH); Dunk, Stephen (COM); 

Barkley, Mark (COM) 
Subject: February 11th Cristalina update. 

 
Hello All, 

 

The transfer of company is going much slower than I would like at this point.  I have met with Jonathan Wiley 

and have given him all my records, maps, binders, etc.  He said he would get back to me in a couple of weeks 

he was in the process of acquiring another company.  I have also reached out to Mike Ireland and we are 

meeting this Friday regarding the potential take over of Cristalina. In each of these conversations it is made 

very clear that the cost of the company is paying off what is owed on the loan so that will be caught up when 

the company transfers.  

 

In the meantime I have been working on getting Cristalina’s billing current. Closing out what I hope to be the 

last of the UTC complaints regarding billing.  I suspect there may be one or two more who don’t want to pay 

what they owe but for the most part everything is running smoothly as far as timely and correct billing goes 

since I took it over in September.  

 

The pumps in the well house however were not doing too well they both went out the week before last 

requiring an emergency call to Valley pump to get them up and going a $1700.00 labor charge. Yikes! 

Mr. Alcorn of Valley Pump got one pump up and working the other one is not working and there is an 

estimated $3500 bill for fixing/replacing that one.  The water managers immediately put out a boil water 

advisory letting everyone know that the water was off and there could be an issue.   

 

The customers the Beck’s filed a formal complaint due to the disconnection I did on their property in 

December when we had an emergency hearing and I was forced to reconnect them.  I was told many were in 

the room during our prehearing yesterday and it seems it is all coming down to what the Beck’s actually owe 

and a payment plan. 

 

I will have another update at the beginning of March unless I get a contract from someone before then.  Then I 

will be announcing that as soon as it has been agreed upon. 

 

Thank you, 

Maria Lindberg 
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